EXHIBIT A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Situated in the County of Clark in the State of Ohio and in the Township of
Bethel; and being further bounded and described as follows:

Being Lot Numbered ONE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED TEN (1510) in Park

Layne Manor Section No. Five (5) Part Two (2) as recorded in Plat Book 11, Page
85 of the Plat Records of Clark County, Ohio.